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(15/01241/FULL)

Land Bound By Spring Street, Colonial Street And Portland Street, Kingston Upon Hull. 

Use of land as surface car park with ancillary landscaping and installation of ticket machines

Car Parking Management Ltd

SUMMARY
-
Use of land for public car parking 
-
No objections received.

-
Recommended for refusal.

SITE

The site is part of the former Northern Foods site and site of the former Hull Truck Theatre, bound by Colonial Street, Portland Street, Spring Street and part of St Stephens.

The site has been cleared and has a variety of surface treatments and levels.
PROPOSAL

Use of land as surface car park with ancillary landscaping and installation of ticket machines

252 spaces plus 6 disabled spaces with access points on Spring Street and Colonial Street. Fees would be £1 for 1 hour, £2 for 4 hours, £3.50 all day. 
PLANNING HISTORY

None directly relevant on this site. However there have been similar proposals within other parts of the City Centre, which are summarised below:-
Anderson Wharf, Wincolmlee

2010 - Continued use of land as long stay public car park (temporary use) – approved with conditions - The approval hereby granted shall be valid until 31st January 2013 only and at the end of this period the use shall cease (to enable the Local Planning Authority to assess the effects of the use on the surrounding area and to comply with policies CC1 and G4 of the Local Plan).
2012 - Application to vary condition no. 2 (temporary consent period lapsing on 31/1/13) of planning permission No. 6567M - Continued use of land as long stay public car park (temporary use) To allow a further 3 year period - lapsing on 31/01/16. – refused for the following reason - The continued use of the car park as a long stay public car park would result in a continued reliance on car based travel to the city centre, resulting in congestion, increased journey times and a corresponding reduction in air quality and would not contribute to a balanced transport system promoting public transport, cycling and walking, contrary to policy G2 and M1 of the Local Plan and NPPF guidance.
2013 - Application to vary condition no. 2 (temporary consent period lapsing on 31/3/13) of planning permission No. 6567M - continued use of land as long stay public car park (temporary use)– To allow a further 3 year period - lapsing on 31/1/16 (resubmission) - approved with conditions - The approval hereby granted shall be valid until 5th January 2014 only and at the end of this period the use shall cease (to enable the Local Planning Authority to assess the effects of the use on the surrounding area and to comply with policies CC1 and G4 of the Local Plan) 
2014 - Application to vary condition no. 2 (temporary consent period lapsing on 5th January 2014) of planning permission No. 6567R - Continued use of land as long stay public car park (temporary use) To allow a further 3 year period - lapsing on 5/1/17   – approved with conditions -of particular relevance are:  

Within 6 months of the date of this permission details of a scheme to provide a means of enclosure for the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall include details of the positions, design, and material of the means of any walls, fences or other means of enclosure to be erected and shall be provided in its entirety within 3 months of its approval and thereafter retained (in the interests of visual amenity and to protect the character and appearance of the Charterhouse Conservation Area and to comply with policies BE1 and BE21 of the Local Plan; and Joint Structure Plan Policy ENV6) – 

Within 6 months of the date of this permission details of a scheme to provide a landscaping scheme to the western boundary of the site shall be submitted.  The scheme shall include details of the species, size at planting, numbers, densities, location and proposed timing of new planting. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of the landscaping shall be carried out in within 3 months of its approval by the Local Planning Authority, (in the interests of environmental improvement and to comply with policies BE1 and BE6 of the Local Plan and to protect the character and appearance of the Charterhouse Conservation Area and to comply with policy ENV6 of the Joint Structure Plan) – 

Within 6 months of the date of this permission details of a scheme to provide an improved surface treatment to the car park shall be submitted. The scheme shall be implemented in its entirety within 3 months of its approval and thereafter retained (in the interests of visual amenity, and to protect the character and appearance of the Charterhouse Conservation Area and to comply with policies BE1 and BE21 of the Local Plan; and policy ENV6 of the Joint Structure Plan).
2015 - Application to vary condition no. 2 (temporary consent period lapsing on 28th February 2015) of planning permission No. 6567S - Continued use of land as long stay public car park (temporary use) To allow a further 3 year period - lapsing on 28/2/2018 – refused for the following reasons – 

The continued use of the site as a temporary car park in the form of development as existing, and even with the proposed enclosure and landscaping, does not or would not provide a suitable standard of development and is considered to detract from the character and appearance of the adjoining Charterhouse Conservation Area, contrary to Joint Structure Plan policies ENV6 and SP5, Local Plan policies BE1 and BE21 and NPPF advice,

The absence of an improved surface does not provide a suitable standard of development and is considered to detract from the character and appearance of the adjoining Charterhouse Conservation Area, contrary to Joint Structure Plan policies ENV6 and SP5, Local Plan policies BE1 and BE21 and NPPF advice.

An Enforcement Notice was served on 17th June 2015 requiring the use as a car park to cease. This has been appealed. The decision is currently pending. 
Trippett Street

2014 - Change of use of vacant land to a long stay car park for a temporary period – approved with conditions – the most relevant being:

The approval hereby granted shall be valid until 30th September 2019 only and at the end of this period the use shall cease (to enable the Local Planning Authority to assess the effects of the use on the surrounding area and to comply with policies CC1 and G4 of the Local Plan)
Before the development begins details of a scheme to provide a means of enclosure for the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall include details of the positions, design, and material of the means of any walls, fences or other means of enclosure to be erected.  The approved means of enclosure shall be installed before the use of the site commences and thereafter retained (in the interests of visual amenity, and to comply with policy BE1 of the Local Plan)
Before the development begins details of the surface materials in the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out as approved (in the interests of visual amenity and to comply with policy BE1 of the Local Plan)
Ferensway, south of Spencer Street

2014 - Change of use of land to open surface short stay car park – approved with conditions, the most relevant being:

Before the development begins details of the surface materials of all roads, footpaths and hard landscaped areas in the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out as approved (in the interests of visual amenity and to comply with policy BE1 of the Local Plan)
Before the development begins details of a scheme to provide a means of enclosure for the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall include details of the positions, design, and material of the means of any walls, fences or other means of enclosure to be erected.  The approved means of enclosure shall be installed before the use of the site commences and thereafter retained (in the interests of visual amenity, and to comply with policy BE1 of the Local Plan)
Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, development shall not commence until a scheme providing details of sustainable drainage (SuDS) techniques for the car park area has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented as approved and retained thereafter (to ensure provision of an acceptable level of surface water attenuation and management, and to comply with policy G2 of the Local Plan).
REPRESENTATIONS 
Highways Development Control - 
I refer to your consultation dated 20th October 2015.  The application site is located within the City Centre, in close proximity to St Stephen’s shopping centre and also office buildings in the surrounding area.  The proposed surface car park would be split, 50% would be short stay and 50% would be long stay.  There is an access off Colonial Street which is approximately 5.3m wide, this would serve as an entrance and exit and is considered to be acceptable.  There is a barrier proposed at this access point which is not considered to be an acceptable location, as it would not allow the 3 disabled parking spaces to be easily accessible.  There are two access points on Spring Street, one would serve the entrance to the car park and would be approximately 3.8m wide which is considered to be acceptable.  The other access point would serve the exit from the car park and would be approximately 5m wide; this is also considered to be acceptable.  

Five ticket machines are proposed at various locations within the car park, this is considered to be an acceptable number.  The car park would provide 260 car parking spaces, 6 would be disabled spaces.  This is less than what is recommended in the Local Plan, however due to its sustainable location is considered to be adequate.  The car park would operate with a mixture of short and long stay spaces, therefore it is expected that City Centre commuters would access the car park during peak weekday hours and the short stay visitors would use it outside of these hours and for less periods of time.  The proposed car park would not create a larger number of visitors to the City Centre by car, it is expected that they would use this car park instead of one of the other car parks within the City Centre, where there exists overprovision, notably in the multi-storey car parks where spare spaces are known to exist.  The proposed car park would potentially create an additional adverse impact on the traffic flow onto the nearby junction at Park Street and Colonial Street.  However, it is unlikely to be so detrimental to warrant refusal of the proposal.  Due to the location of the application site it is in close proximity to St Stephen’s shopping centre and is easily accessible to pedestrians from the proposed car park.  It is also easily accessible to local businesses in the surrounding area with good pedestrian links to the City Centre and also provides natural surveillance.       

The Highway Authority does not wish to object to the proposal subject to conditions covering:

1) H6A (5m) (Protect visibility splay- existing features)

2) H10A (b) (d) (Motor Cycle, Moped and Scooter Parking)

3) The use hereby approved shall not commence until revised details of the proposed barrier on Colonial Street access have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

APPLICANT’S CASE

The application includes a Planning Statement and a Transport Statement.
The Planning Statement describes the proposal, site and its context, and proposed tariffs.

It goes on to outline the planning history of the site and considers Planning Policy. It refers to the Joint Structure Plan, the Hull Local Plan and the NPPF. It focusses on Local Plan policies relating to long and short stay parking and notes that the Plan is 15 years old.

The statement enters into discussion and refers to information provided in September 2015 that states there are 6089 spaces of which 2645 are known to be long stay. The statement then goes on to consider improvements to the site.

The statement concludes that the use of the site is acceptable in terms of the Local Plan as either long term or short term parking, it is acceptable in terms of NPPF, there are no road safety objections, the site would remain in the ownership of the City Council and as such would not prejudice redevelopment, the use would not prejudice redevelopment of adjacent sites, there are no sustainable planning objections to the use, and, that significant improvement to the site is not realistic unless planning permission is for the lease period of 4 years.

The Transport Statement demonstrates that the proposed development would not be expected to have a detrimental impact on road safety, traffic and highway terms    
PLANNING FRAMEWORK

Joint Structure Plan (June 2005): -
EC1a – concentration of employment development in DS1-DS3 locations
EC1b – city/district/principal town/ town centres as focal points for high trip generating uses

Local Plan (May 2000 - saved policies 27 September 2007): -

Located within the City Centre as defined by the Local Plan

BE1 – Seek high standards of design 

BE10 - Access for the impaired

BE12 - Minimise opportunity for crime

BE16 - Maintain land to an acceptable standardME1 – Development complying with the principles of sustainability and respecting environmental constraints will be supported.

M1 - Encourage balanced transport system.

M20 - Restrict long-stay off-street central parking to 4000 spaces.

M21 - Encourage short-stay parking in shopping centres.

M29 - (a) Development allowed if access, servicing and parking satisfactory. 

(b) Traffic generation and road safety must be acceptable.

CC1 - Development within City Centre allowed subject to details.

CC25 - West of Ferensway Area of Potential Change development criteria.

Other Material Considerations:-

National Planning Policy Framework

None directly relevant

Safer Places- the Planning System and Crime Prevention (ODPM/Home Office, 2003)

Where proposed development would undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety and the concerns are relevant to land use planning, the application could be refused planning permission where refusal is consistent with the development plan
PLANNING APPRAISAL

Decision making process

The Local Plan saved policies remain the adopted plan for decision-making purposes. Decisions should be made in accordance with the Local Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The national Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is a material consideration. 

At the heart of the National Planning Policy Framework is a presumption in favour of sustainable development, which should be seen as a golden thread running through both plan-making and decision-taking.

For decision-making this means:

approving development proposals that accord with the development plan without delay; and

where the development plan is absent, silent or relevant policies are out-of-date, granting permission unless:

–  any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole; or

–  specific policies in this Framework indicate development should be restricted.
The applicants have referred to the age of the Local Plan and in particular the current relevance of policy M20, which seeks to retstrict the number of long stay spaces within the city centre to 4000. For a policy to be ‘out of date’ it does not have to be old. It could be rendered out of date by a change in policy at a National level or a change in circumstance which means the policy is no longer relevant. As Policy M20 was based on information from 1990, and there is no figure for the number of city centre parking spaces in the more recent Local Transport Plan, which at paragraph 9.6.2 shows a commitment to reducing the number of long stay parking spaces in the city, it could be argued that it has less relevance, hence ‘out of date’, by a change in approach, circumstance or more recent knowledge.

As the relevance of M20 is in question, even though it is a saved policy, regard will also be had to the NPPF and significant weight is attached to it as a material consideration.  

The proposal is for the re-use, on a temporary basis, of vacant land for public car parking.
The proposal would provide short and long stay parking, with tariffs ranging from £1 for 1 hour up to £3.50 for all day. 
Full day parking is available on the edge of the central area of the City Centre for prices from between £2.00 and £3.00 per day, with parking in the City Centre ‘central’ car parks priced at £6.60 for a full day.

The application site is not in the central area of the City Centre so the full day tariffs are in line with tariffs on car parks in similar locations.

The applicant refers to policies M20 and M21 of the Local Plan. 
Policy M20 imposes a limit of 4000 long term parking spaces in the City Centre. The Local Plan is 15 years old and whilst the policy was saved in 2007 it is questionable that it is in line with current thinking and the NPPF. The policy basis is derived from Greater Hull Transportation Study of 1990, later endorsed in 1992. 
More recently, Paragraph 9.6.2 of the Local Transport Plan (2011 – 2016) refers to ‘Reduction in the Total number of Long Stay Parking Spaces in the City Centre’ and states:

‘The Council is committed to reducing the number of long stay parking spaces in the city centre car parks it controls and has over the last two years converted designated long stay car parks into 'all times parking'. It also restricts the number of long stay car parking spaces it permits for retail and business developments through the planning process.’

It is accepted that there is significantly fewer than 4000 long term public parking spaces available in the City Centre, however, the Council’s parking section  have confirmed that on weekdays there is typically about 700 vacant spaces in three multi storey car parks in the City Centre, plus spaces in other pay and display sites always available. This suggests that the figure of 4000 long terms spaces is a significant over provision. Vacancy rates in just those three multi-storey car parks suggest that there is no quantitative need for additional long stay car parking in the City Centre. 
The applicant has not provided any information to demonstrate that it is necessary to improve the quantity of parking.  
Policy M1 of the Local Plan encourages the provision of a balanced transport system. Given the site is within a few hundred metres of the St.Stephens public transport interchange and within close proximity of two multi-storey car parks with space capacity the development is contrary to policy M1.
Whilst there is no conflict with the figure in policy M20, the NPPF, which is more up to date, first considers the quality of parking, then the quantity. Paragraph 40 of the NPPF states Local authorities should seek to improve the quality of parking in town centres so that it is convenient, safe and secure. Development should also be sustainable.
The NPPF states there are three dimensions to sustainable development which gives rise to the need for the planning system to perform a number of roles, an economic, a social, and an environmental role. Parking provision would contribute to the economic role by supporting town centres, but this has to be balanced against the environmental role.    
The NPPG goes on to state local Planning Authorities should plan positively to support town centres and this positive approach should include seeking to improve the quality of parking in town centres (in line with the National Planning Policy Framework) and, where it is necessary to ensure the vitality of town centres, the quantity too. 
The emphasis in both the NPPF and the NPPG is on the quality of the parking. Quality could  include both environmental improvements, security and design for example. The applicant does not propose to improve the site surface, provide a means of enclosure, or provide other improvements such as CCTV, other than some central lighting columns,  on the basis that the lease would run for one year without any guarantee that it will be renewed and to carry out improvements to the site where use is only assured for one year would not be economically viable.
Recent permissions granted for car parks within the City Centre have all required improvements to be carried out, which have included fencing, resurfacing, landscaping. The applicants do not propose any improvements. The site is currently fenced, however the surface is a combination of concrete bases from demolished buildings, which are on different levels. In similar situations re-surfacing has been required. This could be required by a condition in the event that planning permission is granted.
As the proposal stands, it has not demonstrated a quantitative need for long stay parking in the City Centre exists and as no physical site improvements are proposed, the proposal does not result in an adequate standard of development which would provide quality car parking provision as required by the NPPF. 

As such the proposal fails to comply with the NPPF and guidance in the NPPG. 

Equalities

This proposal has been considered against the duty of the Council to consider equality   issues.  This development is considered to comply with these requirements because disabled space will be available.

Biodiversity

Given the details of the proposal and the characteristics of the site it is considered that there would be no adverse impact on areas or species of ecological significance due to the nature of the site.

Crime and Disorder

Given the nature of the proposal it is considered that there would not be, or likely to be, an increase in crime or disorder or the potential for such an increase.

Energy efficiency and renewables

No implications.

Flood Risk

This area is identified as High Risk medium hazard (Zone 3a(ii) by the Environment Agency. The proposal does not raise any flood implications.

Design and Conservation
The proposal includes the installation of two additional lighting columns. The location and design of these are acceptable.

Conclusion
The proposal would not offer a high quality car park facility and there is no evidence of a quantitative need for the facility put forward by the applicant. The proposal is not in conflict with policies of the Local Plan but does not comply with more recent policy in the NPPF.

DMPO Article 31 Statement

The local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with the planning application in the following way(s):

Engaging in pre-application discussions with the applicants;

Discussing potential solutions with the applicants during the processing of the application; 
RECOMMENDATION

That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: -

1) The proposal fails to demonstrate a quantitative need for long stay parking spaces within the City Centre and therefore fails to comply with the need to encourage sustainable development and a balanced transport system contrary to policies M1 and ME1 of the Local Plan, and advice in the NPPF.
2) The proposal does not include any improvements to the site and as such does not represent quality car parking as required by the NPPF and contrary to Policy BE1of the Local Plan.
